


































































UPDC REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Sensitivity Analysis of property on level 3:

31 December 2020

property:

Abebe Court, 

Ikoyi

VMP I, Victoria 

Island

VMP II, Victoria 

Island

UAC 

Commercial 

Complex, 

Abuja

Pearl Hostel, 

Ibeju-Lekki

Kingsway 

Building, 

Marina

Lagos Lagos Lagos FCT Abuja Lagos Lagos

Valuation Method

Redevelopment 

method Market value

Income 

capitalisation

Income 

capitalisation

Income 

capitalisation

Income 

capitalisation

Sensitivity Analysis:

 +/- 5% of 

Redevelopment 

Value

 +/- 5% of 

Market Value

+/- 0.5% on 

capitalisation 

rate 

+/- 0.5% on 

capitalisation 

rate 

+/- 0.5% on 

capitalisation rate 

+/- 0.5% on 

capitalisation 

rate 

Impact of increase in valuation scale/rate (300,603) (294,500) (682,041) (54,185) (21,828) (89,465)

Impact of decrease in valuation scale/rate 300,603           294,500 682,041 54,185 21,828 89,465

31 December 2019

property:

Abebe Court, 

Ikoyi

VMP I, Victoria 

Island

VMP II, 

Victoria Island

UAC 

Commercial 

Complex, 

Abuja

No 1 -2 

Factory Road, 

Aba

Pearl Hostel, 

Ibeju-Lekki

Kingsway 

Building, 

Marina

Lagos Lagos Lagos FCT Abuja Abia Lagos Lagos

Valuation Method Market value Market value

Income 

capitalisation

Income 

capitalisation

Income 

capitalisation

Income 

capitalisation

Income 

capitalisation

Sensitivity Analysis:

 +/- 5% of 

Market Value

 +/- 5% of 

Market Value

+/- 0.5% on 

capitalisation 

rate 

+/- 0.5% on 

capitalisation 

rate 

+/- 0.5% on 

capitalisation 

rate 

+/- 0.5% on 

capitalisation rate 

+/- 0.5% on 

capitalisation 

rate 

Impact of increase in valuation scale/rate (249,465) (289,000) (800,103) (138,937) (42,921) (13,511) (289,812)

Impact of decrease in valuation scale/rate 249,465 289,000 945,576 164,198 49,524 21,826 354,215

5 Segment information

A business segment is a group of assets and operations engaged in providing products or services that are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other business 

segments. A geographical segment is engaged in providing products or services within a particular economic environment that are subject to risks and returns different from those of segments 

operating in other economic environments. The Trust operates only one line of business, which is investing in real estate assets and other liquid assets to earn rentals or for capital appreciation 

or both in line with its Trust Deed. The Fund Manager does not consider it necessary to report the Trust's operations by both business and geographical segments.

Below is the sensitivity analysis of changes in parameter used in the valuation of the investment property. This shows the effect on the valuation if there is a plus or minus 0.5% in the valuation 

table scale used for the purpose of the valuation. 
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UPDC REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Units held by related parties to the Trust are listed below:

31 December 

2020

 31 December 

2019 

Units Units

N’000 N’000

Direct - UPDC 782,806              1,648,915         

Indirect

Mrs. Folashade Ogunde             471                     400                   

Mrs. Hamda A. Ambah             60                       50                     

25 Earnings per unit

(i) Basic

31 December 

2020

 31 December 

2019 

Profit/(loss) after tax attributable to unit holders of the Trust (N'000) 1,932,292           (449,293)          

Number of ordinary units in issue (000)
2,668,270 2,668,270

Basic earnings/(loss) per unit (expressed in Naira per share) 0.72                    (0.17)                 

(ii) Diluted

Diluted earnings/(loss) per unit (expressed in Naira per share) 0.72                    (0.17)                 

26 Distributions

31 December 

2020

 31 December 

2019 

N’000 N’000

Interim/proposed distribution 1,675,664           1,751,393         

In line with the provisions of the Trust Deed, minimum of 90% of the Trust's distributable income will be distributed to unit holders at the 

end of every financial year. Distributable income represents the "profit after tax" add/less unrealised fair value loss/gain on investment 

property plus realised gain on disposed investment property. 

Final distributions are not accounted for until they have been ratified at the Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the unit holders. Interim 

distribution was approved by the Joint Trustees. Interim distribution of 25 Kobo (December 2019 was 32 Kobo) per share totalling 

N667.07million (Dec 2019 was N853.85million) was paid for the six months ended 30 June 2020 while 38 Kobo totalling N1.01Billion  

(Dec 2019 was N897.55million) is being proposed as final distribution  for the year ended 31 December 2020. 

The proposed final distribution of 38 kobo will be accounted for, as an appropriation of retained earnings in the year ending 31 December 

2021. 

The Trust does not have potential units with convertible options and therefore there is no dilutive impact on the profit attributable to the 

equity holders.

Basic earnings per unit is calculated by dividing the net profit after tax attributable to the unit holders of the Trust by the number of units in 

issue during the period.

Key management staff has been defined as members of management staff of the Fund Manager and its other related companies. No 

compensation was paid to key management staff during the period (December 2019: Nil).
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UPDC REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Reconciliation of distribution N’000 N’000

           1,932,292            (449,293)

Less replacement provision for Pearl Hostel                (17,366)                       -   

(Less)/add fair value (gain)/loss on investment property                (53,077)          2,395,285 

Distributable income            1,861,849          1,945,992 

Proposed distribution at 90% of distributable income            1,675,664          1,751,393 

Interim distribution paid               667,067             853,846 

Distribution proposed            1,008,596             897,547 

Total distribution            1,675,664          1,751,393 

Interim distribution paid per unit (Naira)                      0.25                   0.32 

Distribution proposed per unit (Naira)                      0.38                   0.26 

Total distribution per unit (Naira)                      0.63                   0.58 

27 Capital commitments

28 Contingent liabilities

The Trust had no contingent liabilities as at end of the period ended 31 December 2020 (31 December 2019: Nil).

Profit/(loss) after tax

The Trust had no capital commitments as at end of the period ended 31 December 2020 (31 December 2019: Nil). 
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UPDC REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

OTHER NATIONAL DISCLOSURES

FOR YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

VALUE ADDED STATEMENT

Dec 2020 % Dec 2019 %

N’000 N’000

Gross income     2,418,311            118 101,655              (30)

Bought-in-materials and services (local)       (376,011)             (18)           (436,511)             130 

Value added     2,042,300            100           (334,856)             100 

Distribution of value added:

To Government:

Tax                 -                 -   -                                 -   

To Fund Manager:

Fund manager's fee        110,008                5 114,437              (34)

Retained in the fund:

Retained earnings     1,932,292              95           (449,293)             134 

    2,042,300            100           (334,856) 100            
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